ROUX

February 3, 2021

Ms. Alexandra Servis

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Bureau of Technical Support, Site Control Section

Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 11th Floor

Albany, New York 12233

Re: Revised Brownfield Cleanup Program Application
Former FO Pierce Company
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, New York (Site # C241251)
Tax Block 17, Tax Lot 1, Long Island City, Queens, New York

Dear Ms. Servis:

Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C. (Roux), on behalf of 50" & 5t LIC LLC, is
submitting the attached Revised Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Application for the above
referenced Site (Site). All comments on the initial application have been addressed, as follows:

Comment 1: Section I: Requestor Information

e Please provide a list of names of the members/owners of 50" & 5t LIC LLC.

Response: Appendix A has been revised to include this information and is only being
provided in the flash drive as a standalone document due to confidentiality reasons on the
advice of counsel.

Comment 2: Section lll: Property’s Environmental History

e Please see attached comments provided by the Project Manager.

Response: Response to first bullet regarding Figure 5 is: Yes, we confirmed that there are
no East Wall Exceedances. Response to second bullet regarding Figure 7 is: Figure 7 has
been revised with the correct concentration units.

Comment 3: Section IV: Property Information

o Note that additional comments regarding the Environmental Assessment may be included in
the attached Project Manager's comments.

Response: Appendix D has been revised to address the Project Manager’s comment.

Comment 4: Section Vil: Requestor Eligibility Information

e Please provide a Site Access Agreement that includes language allowing the requestor to place
an environmental easement on the site should the requestor not be owner of the site when
remediation is complete.

Response: Appendix G has been revised to address this comment.
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Comment 5: Section IX: Contact List Information
e Please replace Larry Ennist (NYSDEC) with Joseph DeMarco.
e Please replace Krista Anders (NYSDOH) with Christine Vooris, P.E.

Response: Appendix H (Site Contact List) has been revised to address this comment.

Comment 6: Section X: Land Use Factors

e Please provide a summary of current use of the site. The application form references Appendix
D, but the “Current Zoning and Land Use” section of the Property Description Narrative does
not identify the site’s current use. Additionally, if any or all of the site is vacant, please identify
when operations and uses ceased at the site.

Response: Appendix D has been revised to address this comment.

e Please provide a brief statement describing how the proposed redevelopment of the site is
consistent with any applicable community master plans or redevelopment initiatives. The
application form references Appendix B, but there is no mention of compliance with community
master plans. If no community master plan exist for the site area, please mention that.

Response: Appendix B has been revised to address this comment.
As requested, attached hereto are hard copies of the revised pages of the BCP Application and a CD
with an electronic copy of the entire application. Please contact the undersigned if you have any
questions.
Sincerely,
ROUX ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY, D.P.C.

Wendy Shen
Senior Engineer

bl

Craig A. Werle, P.G.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Attachments
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Revised Brownfield
Cleanup Program
Application

Former FO Pierce Company
Block 17 Lot 1
Long Island City, New York

February 3, 2021

Prepared for:

50" & 5t LIC LLC
184 North 8" Street
Brooklyn, New York 11211

Prepared by:

Roux Environmental Engineering
and Geology, D.P.C.

209 Shafter Street

Islandia, New York 11749



' fmtaore | Department of - BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
Conservaton ~APPLICATION FORM

DEC requires an application to request major changes to the description of the property set forth in a
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement, or "BCA" (e.g., adding a significant amount of new property, or adding
property that could affect an eligibility determination due to contamination levels or intended land use).
Such application must be submitted and processed in the same manner as the original application,
including the required public comment period. Is this an application to amend an existing BCA?

Yes / No If yes, provide existing site number:

PART A (note: application is separated into Parts A and B for DEC review purposes) BCP App Rev 10

. . . . DEC USE ONLY
Section . Requestor Information - See Instructions for Further Guidance | gcpgTE #

NAME 50th & 5th LIC LLC
ADDRESS 184 North 8th Street
CITY/TOWN Brooklyn, New York ZIP CODE 11211

PHONE 718-707-2884 FAX E-MAIL p.papamichael@vorea.com

Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? / Yes No
e |If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given
above, in the NYS Department of State's Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out of
entity information from the database must be submitted to the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (DEC) with the application to document that the requestor is authorized
to do business in NYS. Please note: If the requestor is an LLC, the members/owners names need to
be provided on a separate attachment.|SEE APPENDIX A |
Do all individuals that will be certifying documents meet the requirements detailed below?es |:|No
¢ Individuals that will be certifying BCP documents, as well as their employers, meet the requirements
of Section 1.5 of DER-10: Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation and Article 145
of New York State Education Law. Documents that are not properly certified will be not
approved under the BCP.

Section Il. Project Description

1. What stage is the project starting at? / Investigation Remediation

NOTE: If the project is proposed to start at the remediation stage, a Remedial Investigation Report (RIR)
at a minimum is required to be attached, resulting in a 30-day public comment period. If an Alternatives
Analysis and Remedial Work Plan are also attached (see DER-10 / Technical Guidance for Site
Investigation and Remediation for further guidance) then a 45-day public comment period is required.

2. If afinal RIR is included, please verify it meets the requirements of Environmental Conservation Law

(ECL) Article 27-1415(2): Yes No

3. Please attach a short description of the overall development project, including:

¢ the date that the remedial program is to start; and

o the date the Certificate of Completion is anticipated. [SEE APPENDIX B |




Section lll. Property’s Environmental History

All applications must include an Investigation Report (per ECL 27-1407(1)). The report must be sufficient to
establish contamination of environmental media on the site above applicable Standards, Criteria and
Guidance (SCGs) based on the reasonably anticipated use of the property.
To the extent that existing information/studies/reports are available to the requestor, please attach the
following (please submit the information requested in this section in electronic format only):

1. Reports: an example of an Investigation Report is a Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment report
prepared in accordance with the latest American Society for Testing and Materials standard (ASTM

E1903). Please submit a separate electronic copy of each report in Portable Document Format

(PDF).

2. SAMPLING DATA: INDICATE KNOWN CONTAMINANTS AND THE MEDIA WHICH ARE KNOWN TO HAVE
BEEN AFFECTED. LABORATORY REPORTS SHOULD BE REFERENCED AND COPIES INCLUDED.

Contaminant Category | Soil Groundwater Soil Gas

Petroleum see Appendix C see Appendix C
Chlorinated Solvents see Appendix C
Other VOCs see Appendix C see Appendix C
SVOCs see Appendix C | see Appendix C

Metals see Appendix C | see Appendix C

Pesticides

PCBs

Other*

*Please describe:

3. FOR EACH IMPACTED MEDIUM INDICATED ABOVE, INCLUDE A SITE DRAWING INDICATING:

SAMPLE LOCATION

DATE OF SAMPLING EVENT
KEY CONTAMINANTS AND CONCENTRATION DETECTED

FOR SOIL, HIGHLIGHT IF ABOVE REASONABLY ANTICIPATED USE
FOR GROUNDWATER, HIGHLIGHT EXCEEDANCES OF 6NYCRR PART 703.5

FOR SOIL GAS/ SOIL VAPOR/ INDOOR AIR, HIGHLIGHT IF ABOVE MITIGATE LEVELS ON THE NEW

YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH MATRIX
THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF ALL DATA BEING RELIED UPON TO MAKE THE CASE
THAT THE SITE IS IN NEED OF REMEDIATION UNDER THE BCP. DRAWINGS SHOULD NOT BE BIGGER THAN
11” X 17”. THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY GUIDANCE PROVIDED.

ARE THE REQUIRED MAPS INCLUDED WITH THE APPLICATION?*
(*answering No will result in an incomplete application)

Yes

|:|No

4. INDICATE PAST LAND USES (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY):

|:|Coal Gas ManufacturingManufacturing
[IBulk Plant

[Jrannery

DSaIvage Yard
[CJLandfill

Other: Paint and varnish factory

[IPipeline
[] Electroplating

[ Agricultural Co-op ] Dry Cleaner
[] Service Station
[J Unknown




Section IV. Property Information - See Instructions for Further Guidance ~ |SEE APPENDIX D |

PROPOSED SITE NAME Former FO Pierce Company

ADDRESS/LOCATION 2-33 50th Avenue

CITY/TOWN Long Island City zIp cobeE 11101

MUNICIPALITY(IF MORE THAN ONE, LIST ALL): New York

COUNTY Queens SITE SIZE (ACRES) 1.74

LATITUDE (degrees/minutes/seconds) LONGITUDE (degrees/minutes/seconds)

40 44 24 ) 73 57 37

Complete tax map information for all tax parcels included within the proposed site boundary. If a portion of any lot is
proposed , please indicate as such by inserting “P/O” in front of the lot number in the appropriate box below, and only
include the acreage for that portion of the tax parcel in the corresponding far right column.ATTACH REQUIRED MAPS
PER THE APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS.

Parcel Address Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage
2-33 50th Avenue, Long Island City, NY Queens 17 1 1.74
1. Do the proposed site boundaries correspond to tax map metes and bounds? Yes |:| No

If no, please attach an accurate map of the propsed site.

2. Is the required property map attached to the application? Yes |:| No
(application will not be processed without map)

3. Is the property within a designated Environmental Zone (En-zone) pursuant to Tax Law 21(b)(6)?
(See DEC's website for more information) Yes [ ] No

If yes, identify census tract :

Percentage of property in En-zone (check one): / 0-49% |:| 50-99% |:|100%

4. Is this application one of multiple applications for a large development project, where the development
project spans more than 25 acres (see additional criteria in BCP application instructions)? |:|Yes No

If yes, identify name of properties (and site numbers if available) in related BCP
applications:

5. Is the contamination from groundwater or soil vapor solely emanating from property other than the site
subject to the present application? [[]Yes No

6. Has the property previously been remediated pursuant to Titles 9, 13, or 14 of ECL Article 27, Title 5 of
ECL Article 56, or Article 12 of Navigation Law? |:|Yes No
If yes, attach relevant supporting documentation.

7. Are there any lands under water? |:|Yes No
If yes, these lands should be clearly delineated on the site map.




Section IV. Property Information (continued)

8. Are there any easements or existing rights of way that would preclude remediation in these areas?

If yes, identify here and attach appropriate information. Yes |:|No
Easement/Right-of-way Holder Description
Subway Easement for the NYCT Subway 7 Line (Route No. 26) The Subway 7 Line runs beneath the Site's

southern portion at a depth that decreases as
the tunnel traverses diagonally from west to
southeast beneath the Site.

9. List of Permits issued by the DEC or USEPA Relating to the Proposed Site (type here or attach
information)

Type Issuing Agency Description

N/A

10. Property Description and Environmental Assessment — please refer to application instructions for
the proper format of each narrative requested.

Are the Property Description and Environmental Assessment narratives included / Yes No
in the prescribed format?

Note: Questions 11 through 13 only pertain to sites located within the five counties comprising New York City

11. Is the requestor seeking a determination that the site is eligible for tangible property tax / Yes No
credits?
If yes, requestor must answer questions on the supplement at the end of this form.

12. Is the Requestor now, or will the Requestor in the future, seek a determination |:|Yes No
that the property is Upside Down?

13. If you have answered Yes to Question 12, above, is an independent appraisal DYes I:INO
of the value of the property, as of the date of application, prepared under the
hypothetical condition that the property is not contaminated, included with the
application?

NOTE: If a tangible property tax credit determination is not being requested in the application to
participate in the BCP, the applicant may seek this determination at any time before issuance of
a certificate of completion by using the BCP Amendment Application, except for sites seeking
eligibility under the underutilized category.

If any changes to Section IV are required prior to application approval, a new page, initialed by each requestor,
must be submitted.

Initials of each Requestor:




BCP application - PART B (note: application is separated into Parts A and B for DEC review purposes)

. . . DEC USE ONLY
Section V. Additional Requestor Information | gcp siTE NAME:

See Instructions for Further Guidance BCP SITE #

NAME OF REQUESTOR’S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Stephen Ohnemus

ADDRESS 11-48 46th Road

CITY/TOWN Long Island City, NY zIP cCODE 11101

PHONE 914-263-2378 FAX E-MAIL S.ohnemus@yvorea.com

NAME OF REQUESTOR’S CONSULTANT Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C/ Mr. Craig Werle

ADDRESS 209 Shafter Street

CITY/TOWN Islandia ZIP CODE 11749

PHONE 631-232-2600 FAX E-MAIL cwerle@rouxinc.com

NAME OF REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY Freeborn & Peters LLP/Mr. Jon Schuyler Brooks

ADDRESS 230 Park Avenue

CITY/TOWN New York, NY zIP cope 10169

PHONE 646-993-4456 FAX E-MAIL jbrooks@freeborn.com

Section VI. Current Property Owner/Operator Information — if not a Requestor

CURRENT OWNER’S NAME Fortress New York Holdings, Inc./Mr. Thomas Burns OWNERSHIP START DATE: 6/7/1996

ADDRESS 99 Boston Street

CITY/TOWN Boston, Massachusetts ZIP CODE02125

PHONE 617-288-3636 FAX E-MAIL tburns@thefortress.com

CURRENT OPERATOR’S NAME same as above

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

PROVIDE A LIST OF PREVIOUS PROPERTY OWNERS AND OPERATORS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN
ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS AS AN ATTACHMENT. DESCRIBE REQUESTOR’S RELATIONSHIP,
TO EACH PREVIOUS OWNER AND OPERATOR, INCLUDING ANY RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN REQUESTOR’S
CORPORATE MEMBERS AND PREVIOUS OWNER AND OPERATOR. IF NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT “NONE”.
SEE APPENDIX E |

IF REQUESTOR IS NOT THE CURRENT OWNER, DESCRIBE REQUESTOR’S RELATIONSHIP TO THE CURRENT
OWNER, INCLUDING ANY RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN REQUESTOR’S CORPORATE MEMBERS AND THE
CURRENT OWNER.

Section VII. Requestor Eligibility Information (Please refer to ECL § 27-1407)

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? |:|Yes No
2. Is the requestor subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation of contamination
at the site? [ Ives No

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? Any questions regarding
whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill Fund Administrator.[JYes[ZINo
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Section VII. Requestor Eligibility Information (continued)

4.

Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i)
any provision of the ECL Article 27; ii) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing

Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government? If so, provide an
explanation on a separate attachment. |:|Yes No
Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the
application, such as name, address, DEC assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other

relevant information. []Yesl¥INo
Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? [JYes|¥]INo
Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing
or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft, or offense
against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law) under federal law or the

laws of any state?

[Yes[v]No

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the
jurisdiction of DEC, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement in

connection with any document or application submitted to DEC?

[JYes [¥INo

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9 (f) that committed an act or
failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application?DYes No
10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC’s oversight terminated by DEC or

by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order?
11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration?

[]Yes [v]No
[]Yes [v]No

THE REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT HE/SHE IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ECL 27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

[] PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site at
the time of the disposal of hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum or 2) is otherwise a person
responsible for the contamination, unless the liability
arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of, or
involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal
of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum.

VOLUNTEER SEE APPENDIX F
A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the
site subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste
or discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect to
the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge;

ii) prevent any threatened future release; iii) prevent

or limit human, environmental, or natural resource
exposure to any previously released hazardous
waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer — be
specific as to the appropriate care taken.




Section VII. Requestor Eligibility Information (continued)

Requestor Relationship to Property (check one):
[JPrevious Owner[_]Current Owner [] Potential /Future Purchaser [] Other

If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation must
be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the BCA
and throughout the BCP project, including the ability to place an easement on the site Is this proof attached?

Yes No SEE APPENDIX G

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.

Section VIII. Property Eligibility Information - See Instructions for Further Guidance

1. Is / was the property, or any portion of the property, listed on the National Priorities List?
If yes, please provide relevant information as an attachment.

[ves[ZINo
2. s/ was the property, or any portion of the property, listed on the NYS Registry of Inactive
Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites pursuant to ECL 27-1305? [Jyes [vINo
If yes, please provide:  Site # Class #
3. s/ was the property subject to a permit under ECL Article 27, Title 9, other than an Interim Status
facility? [ClYes [V]No
If yes, please provide: Permit type: EPA ID Number:
Date permit issued: Permit expiration date:

4. If the answer to question 2 or 3 above is yes, is the site owned by a volunteer as defined under ECL 27-
1405(1)(b), or under contract to be transferred to a volunteer? Attach any information available to the
requestor related to previous owners or operators of the facility or property and their financial viability,
including any bankruptcy filing and corporate dissolution documentation. [Jyes |:| No

5. Is the property subject to a cleanup order under Navigation Law Article 12 or ECL Article 17 Title 10?
If yes, please provide: Order # [JYyes[v]No

6. Is the property subject to a state or federal enforcement action related to hazardous waste or petroleum?
If yes, please provide explanation as an attachment. |:|Yes No

Section IX. Contact List Information |SEE APPENDIX H

To be considered complete, the application must include the Brownfield Site Contact List in accordance with
DER-23 / Citizen Participation Handbook for Remedial Programs. Please attach, at a minimum, the names
and addresses of the following:

1. The chief executive officer and planning board chairperson of each county, city, town and village in which
the property is located.

Residents, owners, and occupants of the property and properties adjacent to the property.

Local news media from which the community typically obtains information.

The public water supplier which services the area in which the property is located.

Any person who has requested to be placed on the contact list.

The administrator of any school or day care facility located on or near the property.

The location of a document repository for the project (e.g., local library). If the site is located in a city
with a population of one million or more, add the appropriate community board as an additional
document repository. In addition, attach a copy of an acknowledgement from each repository indicating
that it agrees to act as the document repository for the site.

Nookobh




Section X. Land Use Factors

1. What is the current municipal zoning designation for the site? M1-5/R8A, M1-4/R7A, LICg

What uses are allowed by the current zoning? (Check boxes, below)

Residential [v1Commercial Industrial
If zoning change is imminent, please provide documentation from the appropriate zoning authority.

2. Current Use: |:|Residentia| [v]Commercial |:|Industrial |:|Vacant|:|RecreationaI (check all that
apply) |SEE APPENDIX D |
Attach a summary of current business operations or uses, with an emphasis on identifying
possible contaminant source areas. If operations or uses have ceased, provide the date.

3. Reasonably anticipated use Post Remediation: [Y]Residential [v]Commercial [Jindustrial (check all
that apply) Attach a statement detailing the specific proposed use.

SEE APPENDIX B [ves[/INo

If residential, does it qualify as single family housing?

4. Do current historical and/or recent development patterns support the proposed use? Yes|:|No

5.1s the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning laws/maps? Briefly explain below, Yes|:|No
or attach additional information and documentation if necessary.

THE PROPOSED USE AS RESIDENTIAL (AFFORDABLE AND MARKET RATE HOUSING) WITH
GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL IS CONSISTENT WITH CURRENT AND FUTURE USE ZONING

6. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community master plans, Yes|:|No
local waterfront revitalization plans, or other adopted land use plans? Briefly explain
below, or attach additional information and documentation if necessary.

SEE APPENDIX B




XI. Statement of Certification and Signatures

(By requestor who is an individual)

If this application is approved, | hererby acknowledge and agree: (1) to execute a Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement (BCA) within 60 days of the date of DEC’s approval letter; (2) to the general terms and
conditions set forth in the DER-32, Brownfield Cleanup Program Applications and Agreements; and (3) that
in the event of a conflict between the general terms and conditions of participation and the terms contained
in a site-specific BCA, the terms in the site-specific BCA shall control. Further, | hereby affirm that
information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant
to section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(By a requestor other than an individual)

| hereby affirm that | am__|  managing member __ (title) of ___50th & 5th LIC LLC (entity); that | am
authorized by that entity to make this application and execute the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) and
all subsequent amendments; that this application was prepared by me or under my supervision and
direction. If this application is approved, | acknowledge and agree: (1) to execute a BCA within 60 days of
the date of DEC’s approval letter; (2) to the general terms and conditions set forth in the

DER-32, Brownfield Cleanup Program Applications and that in the event of a conflict
between the general terms and conditions of participati gntained in a site-specific BCA,
the terms in the site-specific BCA shall control. Furthgf, | hereby affig at information provided on this
form and its attachments is true and complete to thg’b dge and belief. | am aware that any
false statement made herein is punishable as a misdem [ suant to Sectio 5 of the
Penal Law.

Date:  2/3/2021 Signature:
Print Name: Peter Papamichael

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:

e Two (2) copies, one paper co i igi gnAtures and one electronic copy in Portable

o Chief, Site Control S
o New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
o Division of Environmental Remediation

o 625 Broadway
o Albany, NY 12233-7020

FOR DEC USE ONLY
BCP SITE T&A CODE: LEAD OFFICE:
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Supplemental Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New

York City ONLY. Sufficient information to demonstrate that the site meets one or more of the
criteria identified in ECL 27 1407(1-a) must be submitted if requestor is seeking this determination.

BCP App Rev 10

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. Yes |:|No

Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit coonent of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes [_]No

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to NYS Tax Law 21(b)(6)?
Please see DEC’s website for more information. []Yes No

2. Is the property upside down or underutilized as defined below? Upside Down? |:| Yes No

Underutilized? [] Yes [¥]No
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five
percent of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation
in the brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated.

From 6 NYCRR 375-3.2(1) as of August 12, 2016: (Please note: Eligibility determination for the
underutilized category can only be made at the time of application)

375-3.2:

(I) “Underutilized” means, as of the date of application, real property on which no more than
fifty percent of the permissible floor area of the building or buildings is certified by the applicant to
have been used under the applicable base zoning for at least three years prior to the application,
which zoning has been in effect for at least three years; and
(1) the proposed use is at least 75 percent for industrial uses; or
(2) at which:

(i) the proposed use is at least 75 percent for commercial or commercial and industrial uses;

(i) the proposed development could not take place without substantial government assistance, as
certified by the municipality in which the site is located; and

(iif) one or more of the following conditions exists, as certified by the applicant:

(a) property tax payments have been in arrears for at least five years immediately prior to the
application;

(b) a building is presently condemned, or presently exhibits documented structural deficiencies, as
certified by a professional engineer, which present a public health or safety hazard; or

(c) there are no structures.

"Substantial government assistance" shall mean a substantial loan, grant, land purchase subsidy,
land purchase cost exemption or waiver, or tax credit, or some combination thereof, from a
governmental entity.

10



Supplemental Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York City (continued)

3. If you are seeking a formal determination as to whether your project is eligible for Tangible Property Tax
Credits based in whole or in part on its status as an affordable housing project (defined below), you must
attach the regulatory agreement with the appropriate housing agency (typically, these would be with the
New York City Department of Housing, Preservation and Development, the New York State Housing
Trust Fund Corporation; the New York State Department of Housing and Community Renewal, or the
New York State Housing Finance Agency, though other entities may be acceptable pending Department
review). Check appropriate box, below:

[] Project is an Affordable Housing Project - Regulatory Agreement Attached:;

Project is Planned as Affordable Housing, But Agreement is Not Yet Available*
(*Checking this box will result in a “pending” status. The Regulatory Agreement will
need to be provided to the Department and the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement will

need to be amended prior to issuance of the CoC in order for a positive determination
to be made.);

[] This is Not an Affordable Housing Project.

From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty
seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project
that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable
residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential
rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for home
owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income
for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan
statistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urban
development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.
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BCP Application Summary (for DEC use only)

Site Name: Former FO Pierce Company Site Address: 2-33 50th Avenue

City: Long Island City County: Queens Zip: 11101

Tax Block & Lot

Section (if applicable): Queens Block: 17 Lot: 1

Requestor Name: 50th & 5th LIC LLC Requestor Address: 184 North 8th Street
Clty BrOOkIyn, New York ZIP 11211 Email: p.papamichaci@vorea.com
Requestor’s Representative (for billing purposes)

Name: Stephen Ohnemus Address: 11-48 46th Road

City Long Island C|ty, NY Zip 11101 Email: s.ohnemus@vorea.com

Requestor’s Attorney
Name: Freeborn & Peters LLP/Mr. Jon Schuyler Brooks Address: 230 Park Avenue

City: New York, NY Zip: 10169 Email: jbrooks@freeborn.com

Requestor’s Consultant
N a m e : Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C/ Mr. Craig Werle Ad d ress : 209 S h afte r Street

City: |slandia Zip: 41749 Email: cwerle@rouxinc.com

Percentage claimed within an En-Zone: 0% [/]<60% [ ]50-99% [ ]100%
DER Determination: [ ] Agree = [] Disagree

Requestor’s Requested Status: Volunteer [ ] Participant

DER/OGC Determination: [] Agree [ Disagree
Notes:

For NYC Sites, is the Requestor Seeking Tangible Property Credits: [v]ves [] No

Does Requestor Claim Property is Upside Down: [ Yes No
DER/OGC Determination: [ JAgree [ ] Disagree []Undetermined

Notes:

Does Requestor Claim Property is Underutilized: [ ] Yes No

DER/OGC Determination: [ ]Agree [] Disagree [] undetermined
Notes:

Does Requestor Claim Affordable Housing Status: [ | Yes [ ]No Planned, No Contract

DER/OGC Determination: []Agree [] Disagree  [] Undetermined
Notes:
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NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING A BCP APPLICATION

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) strongly encourages all
applicants to schedule a pre-application meeting with DEC staff to review the benefits, requirements,
and procedures for completing a project in the BCP. Contact your Regional office to schedule a
meeting. To add a party to an existing BCP Agreement and/or Application, use the BCP Agreement
Amendment Application. See guidance at the end of these instructions regarding the
determination of a complete application.

SECTION I REQUESTOR INFORMATION

Requestor Name

Provide the name of the person(s)/entity requesting participation in the BCP. (If more than one, attach
additional sheets with requested information. If an LLC, the members/owners names need to be provided on
a separate attachment). The requestor is the person or entity seeking DEC review and approval of the
remedial program.

If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS Department of
State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear exactly as given in the NYS
Department of State's Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out of entity information from the
database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to document that the requestor is authorized to do
business in NYS.

Address, etc.

Provide the requestor’s mailing address, telephone number; fax number and e-mail address.

Document Certification

All documents, which are prepared in final form for submission to DEC for approval, are to be prepared and
certified in accordance with Section 1.5 of DER-10. Persons preparing and certifying the various work plans
and reports identified in Section 1.5 include:

¢ New York State licensed professional engineers (PEs), as defined at 6 NYCRR 375-1.2(aj) and
paragraph 1.3(b)47. Engineering documents must be certified by a PE with current license and
registration for work that was done by them or those under their direct supervision. The firm by which
the PE is employed must also be authorized to practice engineering in New York State;

e qualified environmental professionals as defined at 6 NYCRR 375-1.2(ak) and DER-10 paragraph
1.3(b)49;

e remedial parties, as defined at 6 NYCRR 375-1.2(ao) and DER-10 paragraph 1.3(b)60; or

o site owners, which are the owners of the property comprising the site at the time of the certification.

SECTION II PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As a separate attachment, provide complete and detailed information about the project, including the
purpose of the project, the date the remedial program is to start, and the date the Certificate of Completion is
anticipated..




NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SECTION Il PROPERTY’S ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY

Please follow instructions on application form.

SECTION IV PROPERTY INFORMATION

Proposed Site Name

Provide a name for the proposed site. The name could be an owner’s name, current or historical operations
(i.e. ABC Furniture) or the general location of the property. Consider whether the property is known by DEC
by a particular name, and if so, use that name.

Site Address

Provide a street address, city/town, zip code, and each municipality and county in which the site is located. .
Site Size

Provide the approximate acreage of the site.

GIS Information

Provide the latitude and longitude for the approximate center of the property. Show the latitude and
longitude in degrees, minutes and seconds.

Tax Parcel Information

Provide the tax parcel address/section/block/lot information and map. Tax map information may be obtained
from the tax assessor’s office for all tax parcels that are included in the property boundaries. Attach a county
tax map with identifier numbers, along with any figures needed to show the location and boundaries of the
property. Include a USGS 7.5 minute quad map on which the property appears and clearly indicate the
proposed site’s location.

1. Tax Map Boundaries

State whether the boundaries of the site correspond to the tax map boundaries. If no, a metes and bounds
description of the property must be attached. The site boundary can occupy less than a tax lot or
encompass portions of one or more tax lots and may be larger or smaller than the overall redevelopment/
reuse project area. A site survey with metes and bounds will be required to establish the site boundaries
before the Certificate of Completion can be issued.

2. Map

Provide a property base map(s) of sufficient detail, clarity and accuracy to show the following: i) map scale,
north arrow orientation, date, and location of the property with respect to adjacent streets and roadways; and
ii) proposed brownfield property boundary lines, with adjacent property owners clearly identified.




NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SECTION IV (continued)
3. En-zone

Is any part of the property in an En-zone? If so, what percentage? For information on En-zones, please see
DEC'’s website.

4. Multiple applications

Generally, only one application can be submitted, and one BCA executed, for a development project. In
limited circumstances, the DEC may consider multiple applications/BCAs for a development project where 1)
the development project spans more than 25 acres; 2) the approach does not negatively impact the remedial
program, including timing, ability to appropriately address areas of concern, and management of off-site
concerns; and 3) the approach is not advanced to increase the value of future tax credits (i.e., circumvent the
tax credit caps provided under New York State Tax Law Section 21).

10. Property Description Narrative

Provide a property description in the format provided below. Each section should be no more than one
paragraph long.

Location

Example: "The XYZ Site is located in an {urban, suburban, rural} area." {Add reference points if address is
unspecific; e.g., "The site is approximately 3.5 miles east of the intersection of County Route 55 and Industrial
Road."}

Site Features:

Example: "The main site features include several large abandoned buildings surrounded by former parking
areas and roadways. About one quarter of the site area is wooded. Little Creek passes through the northwest

corner."

Current Zoning and Land Use: (Ensure the current zoning is identified.)

Example: "The site is currently inactive, and is zoned for commercial use. The surrounding parcels are
currently used for a combination of commercial, light industrial, and utility right-of-ways. The nearest
residential area is 0.3 miles east on Route 55."

Past Use of the Site: include source(s) of contamination and remedial measures (site characterizations,
investigations, Interim Remedial Measures, etc.) completed outside of the current remedial program (e.g.,
work under a petroleum spill incident).

Example: "Until 1992 the site was used for manufacturing wire and wire products (e.g., conduit, insulators)
and warehousing. Prior uses that appear to have led to site contamination include metal plating, machining,
disposal in a one-acre landfill north of Building 7, and releases of wastewater into a series of dry wells."

When describing the investigations/actions performed outside of the remedial program, include the major
chronological remedial events that lead to the site entering a remedial program. The history should include
the first involvement by government to address hazardous waste/petroleum disposal. Do not cite reports.
Only include remedial activities which were implemented PRIOR to the BCA. Do not describe sampling
information.




NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SECTION IV (continued)

Property Description Narrative (continued)

Site Geology and Hydrogeology:

As appropriate, provide a very brief summary of the main hydrogeological features of the site including depth
to water, groundwater flow direction, etc.

Environmental Assessment

The goal of this section is to describe the nature and extent of contamination at the site. When describing the nature of
contamination, identify just the primary contaminants of concern (i.e., those that will likely drive remedial decisions/
actions). If there are many contaminants present within a group of contaminants (i.e., volatile organic compounds,
semivolatile organic compounds, metals), identify the group(s) and one or two representative contaminants within the
group. When addressing the extent of contamination, identify the areas of concern at the site, contaminated media (i.e.,
soil, groundwater, etc.), relative concentration levels, and a broad-brush description of contaminated areas/depths.

The reader should be able to know if contamination is widespread or limited and if concentrations are marginally or
greatly above Standards, Criteria and Guidance (SGCs) for the primary contaminants. If the extent is described
qualitatively (e.g., low, medium, high), representative concentrations should be given and compared with appropriate
SCGs. For soil contamination, the concentrations should be compared with the soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) for the
intended use of the site.

A typical Environmental Assessment would look like the following:

Based upon investigations conducted to date, the primary contaminants of concern for the site include cadmium and
trichloroethene (TCE).

Soil - Cadmium is found in shallow soil, mostly near a dry well at the northeast end of the property. TCE is found in
deeper soil, predominantly at the north end of the site. Concentrations of cadmium found on site

(approximately 5 ppm) slightly exceed the soil cleanup objective (SCO) for unrestricted use (2.5 ppm). Concentrations
of TCE found on site (5 ppm to 300 ppm) significantly exceed the soil cleanup objectives for the protection of
groundwater (0.47 ppm).

Groundwater - TCE and its associated degradation products are also found in groundwater at the north end of the
site, moderately exceeding groundwater standards (typically 5 ppb), with a maximum concentration of 1500 ppb. A
moderate amount of TCE from the site has migrated 300 feet down-gradient off-site. The primary contaminant of
concern for the off-site area is TCE, which is present at a maximum concentration of 500 ppb, at 10 feet below the
groundwater table near Avenue A.

Soil Vapor & Indoor Air - TCE was detected in soil vapor at elevated concentrations and was also detected in indoor
air at concentrations up to 1,000 micrograms per cubic meter.

If any changes to Section IV are required prior to application approval, a new page, initialed by each
requestor, must be submitted.

SECTION V ADDITIONAL REQUESTOR INFORMATION

Representative Name, Address, etc.

Provide information for the requestor’s authorized representative. This is the person to whom all
correspondence, notices, etc. will be sent, and who will be listed as the contact person in the BCA. Invoices
will be sent to the representative of Applications determined to be Participants unless another contact name
and address is provided with the application.

Consultant and Attorney Name, Address, etc.

Provide requested information.




NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SECTION VI CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION
(IF NOT A REQUESTOR)
Owner Name, Address, etc.

Provide requested information of the current owner of the property. List all parties holding an interest in the
Property and, if the Requestor is not the current owner, describe the Requestor’s relationship to the current
owner.

Operator Name, Address, etc.

Provide requested information of the current operator (if different from the requestor or owner).

Provide a list of previous property owners and operators with names, last known addresses, telephone
numbers and the Requestor’s relationship to each owner and operator as a separate attachment

SECTION VI REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION

As a separate attachment, provide complete and detailed information in response to any eligibility questions
answered in the affirmative. It is permissible to reference specific sections of existing property reports;
however, it is requested that such information be summarized. For properties with multiple addresses or tax
parcels, please include this information for each address or tax parcel.

SECTION Vil PROPERTY ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION

As a separate attachment, provide complete and detailed information in response to the following eligibility
questions answered in the affirmative. It is permissible to reference specific sections of existing property
reports; however, it is requested that that information be summarized.

1. CERCLA / NPL Listing

Has any portion of the property ever been listed on the National Priorities List (NPL) established under
CERCLA? If so, provide relevant information.

2. Registry Listing

Has any portion of the property ever been listed on the New York State Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste
Disposal Sites established under ECL 27-13057 If so, please provide the site number and classification. See
the Division of Environmental Remediation (DER) website for a database of sites with classifications.

3. RCRA Listing

Does the property have a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) TSDF Permit in accordance
with the ECL 27-0900 et seq? |If so, please provide the EPA Identification Number, the date the permit was
issued, and its expiration date. Note: for purposes of this application, interim status facilities are not deemed
to be subject to a RCRA permit.

4. Registry / RCRA sites owned by volunteers

If the answer to question 2 or 3 above is yes, is the site owned by a volunteer as defined under ECL 27-
1405(1)(b), or under contract to be transferred to a volunteer? Attach any information available to the
requestor related to previous owners or operators of the facility or property and their financial viability,
including any bankruptcy filing and corporate dissolution documentation.




NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SECTION VIl (continued)
5. Existing Order

Is the property subject to an order for cleanup under Article 12 of the Navigation Law or Article 17 Title 10 of
the ECL? If so, please provide information on an attachment. Note: if the property is subject to a stipulation
agreement, relevant information should be provided; however, property will not be deemed ineligible solely on
the basis of the stipulation agreement.

6. Enforcement Action Pending

Is the property subject to an enforcement action under Article 27, Titles 7 or 9 of the ECL or subject to any
other ongoing state or federal enforcement action related to the contamination which is at or emanating from
the property? If so, please provide information on an attachment.

SECTION IX CONTACT LIST INFORMATION

Provide the names and addresses of the parties on the Site Contact List (SCL) and a letter from the
repository acknowledging agreement to act as the document repository for the proposed BCP project.

SECTION X LAND USE FACTORS

In addition to eligibility information, site history, and environmental data/reports, the application requires
information regarding the current, intended and reasonably anticipated future land use.

1. This information consists of responses to the “land use” factors to be considered relative to the “Land
Use” section of the BCP application. The information will be used to determine the appropriate land
use in conjunction with the investigation data provided, in order to establish eligibility for the site based
on the definition of a “brownfield site” pursuant to ECL 27-1405(2).

2. This land use information will be used by DEC, in addition to all other relevant information provided, to
determine whether the proposed use is consistent with the currently identified, intended and
reasonably anticipated future land use of the site at this stage. Further, this land use finding is subject
to information regarding contamination at the site or other information which could result in the need
for a change in this determination being borne out during the remedial investigation.

SECTION XI SIGNATURE PAGE

The Requestor must sign the application, or designate a representative who can sign. The requestor’s
consultant or attorney cannot sign the application. If there are multiple parties applying, then each must sign
a signature page. If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the
NYS Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the entity’s name must appear exactly as given in
the NYS Department of State's Corporation & Business Entity Database.




NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

DETERMINATION OF A COMPLETE APPLICATION

1.

The first step in the application review and approval process is an evaluation to determine if the
application is complete. To help ensure that the application is determined complete, requestors should
review the list of common application deficiencies and carefully read these instructions.

DEC will send a notification to the requestor within 30 calendar days of receiving the application,
indicating whether such application is complete or incomplete.

An application must include the following information relative to the site identified by the application,
necessary for making an eligibility determination, or it will be deemed incomplete. (Please note: the
application as a whole requires more than the information outlined below to be determined complete).
The application must include:

a.

for all sites, an investigation report sufficient to demonstrate the site requires remediation in order
to meet the requirements of the program, and that the site is a brownfield site at which
contaminants are present at levels exceeding the soil cleanup objectives or other health-based or
environmental standards, criteria or guidance adopted by DEC that are applicable based on the
reasonably anticipated use of the property, in accordance with applicable regulations. Required
data includes site drawings requested in Section lll, #3 of the BCP application form.

for those sites described below, documentation relative to the volunteer status of all requestors, as
well as information on previous owners or operators that may be considered responsible parties
and their ability to fund remediation of the site. This documentation is required for:

i. real property listed in the registry of inactive hazardous waste disposal sites as a
class 2 site, which may be eligible provided that DEC has not identified any
responsible party for that property having the ability to pay for the investigation or
cleanup of the property prior to the site being accepted into the BCP; or

ii. real property that was a hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal facility having
interim status pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
program, which may be eligible provided that DEC has not identified any responsible
party for that property having the ability to pay for the investigation or cleanup of the
property prior to the site being accepted into the BCP.

for sites located within the five counties comprising New York City, in addition to (a) and if
applicable (b) above, if the application is seeking a determination that the site is eligible for
tangible property tax credits, sufficient information to demonstrate that the site meets one or more
of the criteria identified in ECL 27 1407(1-a). If this determination is not being requested in
the application to participate in the BCP, the applicant may seek this determination at any
time before issuance of a certificate of completion, using the BCP Amendment Application,
except for sites seeking eligibility under the underutilized category.

for sites previously remediated pursuant to Titles 9, 13, or 14 of ECL Article 27, Title 5 of ECL
Article 56, or Article 12 of Navigation Law, relevant documentation of this remediation.




NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

DETERMINATION OF A COMPLETE APPLICATION (continued)

4. If the application is found to be incomplete:

a.

the requestor will be notified via email or phone call regarding minor deficiencies. The requestor
must submit information correcting the deficiency to DEC within the 30-day review time frame; or

the requestor will receive a formal Letter of Incomplete Application (LOI) if an application is
substantially deficient, if the information needed to make an eligibility determination identified in #4
above is missing or found to be incomplete, or if a response to a minor deficiency is not received
within the 30-day period. The LOI will detail all of the missing information and request submission
of the information. If the information is not submitted within 30 days from the date of the LOI, the
application will be deemed withdrawn. In this case, the requestor may resubmit the application
without prejudice.

5. If the application is determined to be complete, DEC will send a Letter of Complete Application (LOC) that
includes the dates of the public comment period. The LOC will:

a.

include an approved public notice to be sent to all parties on the Contact List included with the
application;

provide instructions for publishing the public notice in the newspaper on the date specified in the
letter, and instructions for mailing the notice to the Contact List;

identify the need for a certification of mailing form to be returned to DEC along with proof of
publication documentation; and

specify the deadline for publication of the newspaper notice, which must coincide with, or occur
before, the date of publication in the Environmental Notice Bulletin (ENB).

i. DEC will send a notice of the application to the ENB. As the ENB is only published on
Wednesdays, DEC must submit the notice by the Wednesday before it is to appear in the
ENB.

i. The mailing to parties on the Contact List must be completed no later than the Tuesday
prior to ENB publication. If the mailings, newspaper notice and ENB notice are not
completed within the time-frames established by the LOC, the public comment period on
the application will be extended to insure that there will be the required comment period.

iii.  Marketing literature or brochures are prohibited from being included in mailings to the
Contact List.
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NORTH WALL 7/1997
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 1.3
Benzo[a]pyrene 11
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 21
Chrysene 1.2

CH

RXSB-7 7/22/20 7/22/20
Depth (ft bls) 4-6 11-13
Metals
Lead 68.2 NE
Zinc 116 NE

AIN LINK FENCE

49TH AVENU

RXSB-6 7/22/20 7/22/20
Depth (ft bls) 06-2 7-9
Metals
Copper 142 NE
Lead 165 NE
Mercury 1.1 NE
Zinc 222 NE
Pesticides and Herbicides
4,4'-DDT 0.014 ND

SOUTH WALL 7/1997
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 2.2
Benzo[a]pyrene 3.6
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 6.4
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 1.3
Chrysene 23
WEST WALL | 71997
SVOCs
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ‘ 1.8
RXSB-4 7/22/20 7/21/20 7/21/20 7/21/20
Depth (ft bls) 0-2 8-10 13-15 13 - 15 DUP
SVOCs
Acenaphthene 22 ND ND ND
Benzo[a]anthracene 100 NE NE NE
Benzo[a]pyrene 98 NE NE NE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 120 NE NE NE
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 50 NE NE NE
Chrysene 95 NE NE NE
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene 9.7 ND ND NE
Dibenzofuran 13J NE ND ND
Fluoranthene 220 NE NE NE
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 44 NE NE NE
Naphthalene 15BJ NE ND NE
Phenanthrene 180 NE NE NE
Pyrene 180 NE NE NE
Metals
Lead 302 NE NE NE
Mercury 1.3 ND ND NE
Zinc 369 NE NE NE
RXSB-3 7/21/20 7/21/20
Depth (ft bls) 8-10 12-14
VOCs
n-Butylbenzene ND 15
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.5
sec-Butylbenzene ND 17
RXSB-10 7/22/20 | 7/22/20
Depth (ft bls) 0-2 8-10
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 14 3.9
Benzo[a]pyrene 14 3.1
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 16 3.3
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 6.2 1.3
Chrysene 13 3.5
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene 1.5 0.48
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 7 1.3
Metals
Chromium, Trivalent 30.4 NE
Chromium 30.8 NE
Copper 91 NE
Lead 549 NE
Mercury 1 1.5
Nickel 33.3 NE
Zinc 158 NE

o o o o o o o o o o o
N NORTH WALL . RXSB—9 RXSB—-2
RXSB—-7
~
7
RXSB—4 EAST WALL
7
WEST WALL
/ 1
JULY 1997 TANK SOUTH WALL
VAULT EXCAVATION RXSB—5
RXSB—-3 RXSé 6
= - A
U
RXSB-1
RXSB—-8
VENT
SHAFT
N
EL
RXSB—-10 NYCTA
L@ s=- PROPERTY -
i LINE
— Y
CHAIN LINK FENCE
50TH AVENUE
NYSDEC Part 375 | NYSDEC Part 375
Parameter Ur;z_sltg(lzézi Use Restrsizt_lecé:::zidential
I u I u
Objocives. Objocives. mg/kg — MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
vocs NYSDEC — NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT RXSB-1 7120720 | 7120120
Acetone 0.05 100 OF ENVIRONMENTAL Depth (ft bls) 0.7-2 4-8
n-Butylbenzene 12 100 CONSERVATION SvOCs
n-Propylbenzene 3.9 100 3&4-Methylphenol 0.45J ND
sec-Butylbenzene 11 100 DUP DUPLICATE SAMPLE Benzo[a]anthracene 7.2 NE
Benzo[a]pyrene
svocs VOCs — VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS zolaley 64 NE
3&4-Methylphenol 0.33 100 Benzo[b]fluoranthene 8 NE
Acenaphthene 20 100 SVOCs SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC Benzo[k]fluoranthene 2.9 NE
Anthracene 100 100 COMPOUNDS Chrysene 6.9 NE
Benzo[a]anthracene 1 1 Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene 0.79 NE
Benzo[a]pyrene 1 1 NE NO EXCEEDANCE Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 3.8 NE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 1 1 ND NO DETECTION Metals
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 0.8 3.9 Arsenic NE 18.8
Chrysene 1 39 ft bls FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE Copper 113 139
Dibenzol[a,h]anthracene 0.33 0.33 Lead 323 4320
Dibenzofuran 7 59 Mercury 27.6 NE
Fluoranthene 100 100 Zinc 372 264
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.5 0.5
Naphthalene 12 100
Phenanthrene 100 100
Pyrene 100 100 LEGEND
Wetals SITE BOUNDARY
Arsenic 13 16
Chromium, Hexavalent 1 110 SUBWAY TUNNEL BOUNDARY
Chromium, Trivalent 30 180
Chromium 30 180 BUILDING
Copper 50 270
Lead 63 400
Mercury 0.18 0.81 RXSB=7 @  ROUX 2020 SOIL BORING LOCATION AND
Silver 2 180 IMPACT 1997 CAP TANK VAULT EXCAVATION
Zinc 109 10000 SIDEWALL SOIL ENDPOINT LOCATION AND
Pesticides and Herbicides DESIGNATION
4,4-DDT | 00033 | 7.9

CONCENTRATIONS IN mg,/kg

5TH STREET

RXSB-2 7/21/20 7/21/20
Depth (ft bls) 3-5 13-15
VOCs
Acetone 0.064 NE
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 3 ND
Benzo[a]pyrene 3.8 ND
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 4.3 ND
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 1.9 ND
Chrysene 3 ND
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene 0.67 ND
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 2.3 ND
Metals
Copper 65.6 NE
Lead 66.7 NE
Mercury 1 ND
Pesticides and Herbicides
4,4-DDT 0.0084 ND
RXSB-5 7/20/20 7/20/20
Depth (ft bls) 09-4 4-8
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 4.9 NE
Benzo[a]pyrene 53 NE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 6.5 1.1
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 2.8 NE
Chrysene 4.3 NE
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene 0.93 NE
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 3.5 0.64
Metals
Chromium, Trivalent NE 37.9
Chromium NE 37.9
Copper 54 NE
Lead 555 133
Mercury 0.56 NE
Silver 2.1 5.8
Zinc 337 NE
RXSB-8 7/20/20 7/20/20
Depth (ft bls) 2-5 5-1
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 1.1 NE
Benzo[a]pyrene 11 NE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 1.3 NE
Chrysene 11J NE
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.73 NE
Metals
Chromium, Hexavalent 11J ND
Chromium, Trivalent 120 NE
Chromium 121 NE
Lead 207 NE
Mercury 7 0.74
Zinc 1560 NE
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GW-7 7/23/20
VOCs
n-Butylbenzene 14
n-Propylbenzene 87
sec-Butylbenzene 31
tert-Butylbenzene 75
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 6.9
Benzo[a]pyrene 38T
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 3.9
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 1.8
Chrysene 54
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 1.3J
Metals, Total
Beryllium 3.7
Lead 44
Manganese 7550
Metals, Filtered
Manganese 5650
GW-4 ‘ 7/23/20 ‘7/23/20 DUP
Metals, Total
Manganese ‘ 489 ‘ 559
Metals, Filtered .
Manganese =
9 | NE | 543 2
Parameter XIVT/(S}%I(EB?/
VOCs ug/L MICROGRAMS PER LITER
Benzene 1
n-Butylbenzene 5 NYSDEC NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
n-Propylbenzene 5 8ENEE¥5§FT3ANENTAL
sec-Butylbenzene 5
tert-Butylbenzene 5 AWQSGVs AMBIENT WATER—QUALITY
SVOCs STANDARDS AND GUIDANCE
Acenaphthene 20 VALUES
Benzo[a]anthracene 0.002 J ESTIMATED VALUE
Benzo[a]pyrene 0
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 0.002 T INDICATES THAT A QUALITY
Benzo[K]fluoranthene 0.002 CONTROL PARAMETER HAS
Chrysene 0.002 EXCEEDED LABORATORY LIMITS
Indeno[1,2,3-cdlpyrene 0.002 DUP — DUPLICATE SAMPLE
Metals, Total
Beryllium 3 VOCs VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Lead 25 SVOCs — SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC
Manganese 300 COMPOUNDS
Metals, Filtered
Beryllium 3 NE NO EXCEEDANCE
Lead 25
Manganese 300

CONCENTRATIONS IN ug/L

GW-6 | 7122120 GW-2 | 7122120
Metals, Total Metals, Total
Manganese | 1320 Manganese ‘ 2920
Metals, Filtered Metals, Filtered
Manganese | 1220 Manganese ‘ 2650
49TH AVENUE
CHAIN LINK FENCE
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
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LINE
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50TH AVENUE
GW-3 7/23/20
VOCs
n-Butylbenzene 5.5
n-Propylbenzene 10
sec-Butylbenzene 14
SVOCs
Benzo[a]anthracene 0.78 J
Benzol[a]pyrene 0.78 JT
Metals, Total
Manganese 464
Metals, Filtered
Manganese 577

LEGEND
SITE BOUNDARY
SUBWAY TUNNEL BOUNDARY
BUILDING
GW-1 o ROUX 2020 GROUNDWATER WELL

MW—1
@

LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

IMPACT 1997 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL LOCATION AND
DESIGNATION (DESTROYED)

5TH STREET

GW-1 | 7121720
Metals, Total
Manganese | 9370
Metals, Filtered
Manganese | 9680
GW-5 | 7/21/20
VOCs
Benzene | 5.4
SVOCs
Acenaphthene | 100
Metals, Total
Manganese | 1490
Metals, Filtered
Manganese | 1560
N
40’ 0 40’

e —
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SV-7 7/22/20
VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 361
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 125
2-Butanone (MEK) 1040
2-Hexanone 198
4-Ethyltoluene 91.4
Acetone 59.4
Benzene 27.7
Carbon disulfide 4.36
Chloroform 40.4
Cyclohexane 6.64
Ethanol 56
Ethylbenzene 248
Heptane 271
Isooctane 21
m+p-Xylene 921
n-Hexane 125
o-Xylene 339
Styrene 6.22
Tetrachloroethene 115
Toluene 610
SV-4 7/22/20
VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 305
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 92.9
2-Butanone (MEK) 1700
2-Hexanone 368
4-Ethyltoluene 99.3
Acetone 141
Benzene 8.47
Cyclohexane 75
Ethylbenzene 237
Heptane 208
m+p-Xylene 899
n-Hexane 65.9
o-Xylene 331
Toluene 497
SV-3 7/22/20
VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 274
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 89
2-Butanone (MEK) 1330
2-Hexanone 253
4-Ethyltoluene 86
Acetone 164
Benzene 6.61
Ethylbenzene 219
Heptane 16.7
Isooctane 19.2
m+p-Xylene 830
n-Hexane 8.11
o-Xylene 317
Tetrachloroethene 18.9
Toluene 433

WALL

49TH AVENUE
CHAINNUNK FENCE
SV-2
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JULY 1997 TANK
VAULT EXCAVATION
SV-5
e
SV-3 /.SVT}
%
SV—1
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NYCTA
t~ PROPERTY =+
LINE
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CHAIN LINK FENCE
50TH AYENUE
SV-6 7/22/20 SV-1 7/21/20
VOCs VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 350 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 89.5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.29
2-Butanone (MEK) 554 2-Butanone (MEK) 3.83
2-Hexanone 107 4-Ethyltoluene 5.8
4-Ethyltoluene 96.4 Acetone 6.08
Acetone 36.3 Benzene 2.99
Benzene 11.8 Carbon disulfide 5.29
Carbon disulfide 7.79 Chloroform 0.977
Cyclohexane 4.92 Cyclohexane 50.3
Ethanol 40.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.55
Ethylbenzene 214 Ethyl Acetate 3.01
Heptane 25.9 Ethylbenzene 17
Isooctane 15.5 Heptane 2.77
m+p-Xylene 791 Isooctane 1.42
n-Hexane 15.1 Isopropanol 2.14
o-Xylene 300 m+p-Xylene 65.2
Tetrachloroethene 10.3 Methylene chloride 1.98
Toluene 501 n-Hexane 3.63
-Xyl
o-ryene 14.6 LEGEND
Styrene 1.45
Tetrachloroethene 10.4 SITE BOUNDARY
Toluene 701 SUBWAY TUNNEL BOUNDARY
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.66

BUILDING

SV-5 o ROUX 2020 SOIL VAPOR
LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

CONCENTRATIONS IN pg/m’

ug/m’ — MICROGRAMS PER CUBIC METER
VOCs — VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

5TH STREET

SV-2 7/22/20
VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 290
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 97.3
2-Butanone (MEK) 1160
2-Hexanone 216
4-Ethyltoluene 70.8
Acetone 161
Benzene 241
Carbon disulfide 44.5
Cyclohexane 16.2
Ethylbenzene 241
Heptane 57.4
Isooctane 46.5
m+p-Xylene 860
n-Hexane 55.3
o-Xylene 340
Tetrachloroethene 18
Toluene 641
Trichloroethene 7.26
SV-5 7/21/20
VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 19.9
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4.51
2-Butanone (MEK) 3.69
4-Ethyltoluene 9.09
Acetone 4.04
Benzene 2.88
Carbon disulfide 0.956
Chloroform 2.4
Cyclohexane 11
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.44
Ethyl Acetate 5.01
Ethylbenzene 271
Heptane 295
Isooctane 2.29
Isopropanol 3.59
m+p-Xylene 102
n-Hexane 4.16
o-Xylene 24.7
Styrene 2
Tetrachloroethene 11.4
Toluene 83.3
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.84
SV-8 7/21/20
VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 15.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.51
4-Ethyltoluene 6.29
Benzene 8.27
Cyclohexane 640
Ethyl Acetate 16.6
Ethylbenzene 251
Heptane 271
Isopropanol 573
m+p-Xylene 76.4
n-Hexane 221
o-Xylene 26.8
Tetrachloroethene 8.41
Toluene 78
N
40’ 0 40’
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Entity Information Page 1 of 2

NYS Department of State

Division of Corporations

Entity Information

The information contained in this database is current through October 21, 2020.

Selected Entity Name: 5S0TH & 5TH LIC LLC
Selected Entity Status Information

Current Entity Name: 50TH & 5TH LIC LLC

DOS ID #: 5824630
Initial DOS Filing Date: AUGUST 31, 2020
County: KINGS
Jurisdiction: NEW YORK
Entity Type: DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Current Entity Status: ACTIVE

Selected Entity Address Information
DOS Process (Address to which DOS will mail process if accepted on behalf of the entity)

C/O 50TH & 5STH LIC LLC
184 NORTH 8TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 11211

Registered Agent
NONE

This office does not require or maintain
information regarding the names and addresses of
members or managers of nonprofessional limited
liability companies. Professional limited liability
companies must include the name(s) and address

(es) of the original members, however this

https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY INFORMATION?p t... 10/22/2020



Entity Information Page 2 of 2

information is not recorded and only available by
viewing the certificate.

*Stock Information

# of Shares Type of Stock $ Value per Share

No Information Available
*Stock information is applicable to domestic business corporations.

Name History

Filing Date Name Type Entity Name
SEP 28,2020 Actual 50TH & 5TH LIC LLC
AUG 31, 2020 Actual VD 50TH LLC

A Fictitious name must be used when the Actual name of a foreign entity is unavailable for use in
New York State. The entity must use the fictitious name when conducting its activities or business in
New York State.

NOTE: New York State does not issue organizational identification numbers.

Search Results New Search

Services/Programs | Privacy Policy | Accessibility Policy | Disclaimer | Return to DOS
Homepage | Contact Us

https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY INFORMATION?p t... 10/22/2020
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Appendix B — Project Description
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application — Section Il, Question 4

The Site proposed for entry into the Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) is the property at 2-33 50t Avenue.
The Site is bounded by 50t Avenue to the south, 49t Avenue to the north, 51" Street to the east and residential
and commercial properties to the west (Figure 1). The Site occupies Tax Lot 1 of Tax Block 17 and
encompasses approximately 1.74 acres (Figure 2). Lot 19, which is located in the same Block, is not part of
the Site and is owned by the New York City Transit Authority (NYC MTA) and is currently being used as a
fan ventilation plant. As shown on Figure 3, the Site is irregularly shaped and is comprised of a combined
single- and two-story building warehouse and a parking lot. A portion of the west side of the Site is vacant
and overgrown by vegetation. The site is surrounded by fencing and a gated entrance.

Proposed Development Plan

The proposed redevelopment includes abatement and demolition of the existing building and construction of
two connected mixed-use residential and commercial buildings with a combined footprint of approximately
76,000 square feet. Thirty percent (30%) of the residential apartments will be affordable housing.

The proposed development will be in accordance with the NYC Zoning Ordinance and the R7A/R8A districts
designated for the Site with approximately 525,000 GSF. There are no community master plans for the Site
area.

Projected Schedule

Timeframe Description
November 2020 Submit BCP Application

September 2021 Commence Remedial Action

December 2022 Anticipated issuance of Certificate of Completion

ROUX - Project Description -1- 2887.0004Y106/APB
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Appendix C — Property’s Environmental History
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application - Section Il

The following previous environmental documents have been reviewed for the 2-33 50t Avenue (Site), and
are attached in Appendix C and on the enclosed CD:

e Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment- Subsurface Sampling Investigation, prepared by
Impact Environmental Consulting, Inc., dated May 28, 1997.

e Corrective Action Plan- Phase Ill Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by Impact
Environmental Consulting, Inc., dated August 14, 1997.

o Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by EMG, dated June 15, 1999.
¢ Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by EBI Consultants, dated May 22, 2002.

e Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering and
Geology D.P.C, dated April 15, 2019.

¢ Phase Il Investigation Results, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology D.P.C,
dated August 17, 2020.

A summary of the findings is provided below:

The Phase | ESAs (1999 and 2002) both identified the following historical recognized environmental
conditions (HRECS) at the Site:
e Historically the Site was developed and used for varnish and paint manufacturing from the late 1800s

to the early 1980s. The Site was completely renovated in 1984 for use as the existing warehouse.
Former operations of the Site were considered a REC.

The limited Phase || ESAs (1996 and 1997) were conducted to:
e Determine whether the former storage and handling of paint and varnish had impacted the Site;

e Delineate the extent of contamination originating from an apparent release of heating oil from former
underground storage tanks; and

¢ Investigate an underground vessel used to store paint waste that was located in the interior of one
of the buildings.

The limited Phase |l reports concluded: (1) the subsurface had not been impacted by the storage and
handling of paint and varnish; (2) a fuel oil release underneath the westernmost building was found and
reported to NYSDEC (A spill release was reported to the NYSDEC on July 15, 1997 and a spill number
(9704425) was issued); and (3) an underground storage vessel used to store paint waste was determined to
have been secure with no reported releases.

Impact Environmental Consulting, Inc. (Impact) prepared a 1997 Corrective Action Plan in coordination with
NYSDEC that was implemented in 1997. The CAP included the removal of all contaminated soil impacted
by the fuel oil release as well as the removal of the paint waste storage vessel within the western building.
Based on the remedial excavation and collection of endpoint samples around the UST tank grave and
groundwater sample results, Spill number 9704425 was closed by NYSDEC on August 13, 1997. NYSDEC
concluded no further remedial work was required.

Based on the documented investigation and remediation, Impact concluded that past operations do not
represent a REC.
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Appendix C — Property’s Environmental History
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application - Section Il

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology
D.P.C, dated April 15, 2019.

A review of historical sources including Certified Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, historical aerial photographs,
New York City Department of Buildings (NYCDOB) Certificates of Occupancies (C/Os) and a City Directory
Abstract indicate the Site was partially developed since at least 1898.

Based on the information gathered as a result of the Phase | ESA process, Roux identified no RECs in
connection with the Site:

The following Historical REC (HREC) was identified in connection with the Site:

e Based on the 1996 and 1997 Phase Il reports (described in Section 2.4), a heating oil tank release
resulted in the issuance of Spill number (9704425) on July 15, 1997. A Corrective Action Plan (CAP)
was implemented in August 1997, which included the excavation of impacted soil, the removal of the
underground storage tank (UST), and the collection of endpoint soil and groundwater samples.
Based on the results of the CAP, the spill was closed by NYSDEC on August 13, 1997 and no further
remediation was required. No groundwater impacts were documented in groundwater sampling
results. Based on the information collected in this Phase | report, no additional environmental
investigation is necessary.

Roux has not identified any significant data gaps that have affected the ability of the environmental
professional to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions at the Site.

Phase Il Investigation Results, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology D.P.C,
dated Auqust 17, 2020.
The Phase Il Investigation was conducted between July 20 and 23, 2020. Roux installed ten soil borings

(RXSB-1 through RXSB-10), seven of which were converted into temporary monitoring wells (GW-1 through
GW-7), and eight temporary soil vapor points (SV-1 through SV-8) throughout the Site.

Soil samples were submitted to Alpha Analytical and Eurofins Test America, both are NYSDOH
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP)-certified laboratory for VOCs, SVOCs, metals,
pesticides/herbicides, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and emerging contaminants (ECs) Per- and
Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS;), which include the 21 compounds listed in the NYSDEC February 2018
Groundwater Sampling for Emerging Contaminants Guidance, and 1,4-Dioxane.

Fill consisting of brick, concrete and asphalt and other miscellaneous materials was found in the upper 7 to
10 ft in all borings across the site. Natural deposits underlying the fill consisted predominantly of fine to
medium sand and silt with intermittent peat deposits.

Adjacent borings in the north-central part of the site, RXSB-3 and RXSB-7, both encountered impacted soils
from 5 to 15 ft below ground surface (bgs). Impacts included odor, staining and elevated PID readings (2,216
ppm at 10 ft in RXSB-3 and 1,921 ppm at 10 ft in RXSB-7). Soil quality in this part of the site has previously
been reported to be impacted by other investigators. The impacts may be related to two former fuel oil
underground storage tanks or it could be related to historic paint and varnish manufacturing and storage
operations. Sanborn maps show this area to be the location of the former varnish kettles building.

The soil sample results generally indicate that the fill found in the upper 2 ft to 4 ft across the site contains

SVOCs, metals and pesticides which are characteristic of urban fill. These contaminants were detected
above Unrestricted Use SCOs and in some cases above Restricted Residential and Commercial SCOs.
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Appendix C — Property’s Environmental History
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application - Section Il

Soil samples from the impacted area around RXSB-3 and RXSB-7 did not contain any SCO exceedances
despite the elevated PID readings, staining and odors. This most likely reflects the age of the prior spills and
the natural bio-attenuation and volatilization of the released hydrocarbons.

Seven 1-inch diameter temporary groundwater wells were installed. Representative groundwater samples
were collected using low-flow sampling techniques. A groundwater sample was collected from each well with
a peristaltic pump and dedicated tubing. Groundwater samples were also analyzed for the same parameters
as the soil samples.

Eight soil vapor samples were collected in accordance with the Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor
Intrusion in the State of New York (NYSDOH October 2006). The soil vapor probes were installed at
approximately 3 feet below grade using an electric handheld hammer drill. Samples were collected in Summa
canisters that were certified clean by the laboratory and samples were analyzed by using USEPA Method
TO-15.

The following is a summary of detected compounds as compared to regulatory standards: NYSDEC Part 375
RRSCOs for soil and AWQSGVs for groundwater. There are currently no standards for soil vapor or PFAS,
therefore detections are discussed.

Soil Results
The following analytes exceeded the NYSDEC Part 375 RRSCOs, as shown on Plate 1:
SVOCs
e Benzo(a)anthracene
e Benzo(a)pyrene
e Benzo(b)fluoranthene
e Benzo(k)fluoranthene
e Chrysene
e Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
e Fluoranthene
e Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene

e Phenanthrene

e Pyrene
Metals

e Arsenic

e Lead

e Mercury
PFAS

e PFAS (including PFOA and/or PFOS) were detected in 8 samples.
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Appendix C — Property’s Environmental History

2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY

BCP Application - Section Il

Groundwater Results

The following analytes are in exceedance of their AWQSGV as shown on Plate 2:

VOCs
e Benzene
e N-butylbenzene
e N-propylbenzene
e Sec-butylbenzene

o Tert-butylbenzene

e Acenaphthene

e Benzo(a)anthracene
e Benzo(a)pyrene

e Benzo(b)fluoranthene
e Benzo(k)fluoranthene
e Chrysene

e Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Metals in Unfiltered Samples

o Beryllium
e Lead

e Manganese

Metals in Filtered Samples

e Manganese

PFAS

e PFAS (including PFOA and/or PFOS) were detected in 8 samples.

Soil Vapor Results

The following VOCs were detected in one or more soil vapor samples at the Site, as shown on Plate 3.

VOCs
o 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
e 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
e 2-Butanone (MEK)
e 2-Hexanone
o 4-Ethyltoluene

e Acetone

ROUX - Property’s Environmental History
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Appendix C — Property’s Environmental History
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application - Section Il

e Benzene

e Carbon disulfide

e Chloroform

e Cyclohexane

e Dichlorodifluoromethane
e Ethanol

e Ethyl acetate

e Ethylbenzene

e Heptane

e Isooctane

e Isopropanol

e m+p-Xylene

e Methylene chloride
e n-Hexane

e 0-Xylene

e Styrene

e Tetrachloroethene
e Toluene

e Trichlorofluoromethane

As a note, Category B data packages are available for this data and will be included during preparation of
the RIR, including a DUSR, for the Site.
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Appendix D — Property Description Narrative
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application - Section IV, Question 10

Location

The Site is bounded by 50t Avenue to the south, 49t Avenue to the north, 51" Street to the east and residential
and commercial properties to the west (Figure 1). The Site occupies Tax Lot 1 of Tax Block 17 and
encompasses approximately 1.74 acres (Figure 2). Lot 19, which is located in the same Block, is not part of
the Site and is owned by the New York City Transit Authority (NYC MTA) and is currently being used as a
fan ventilation plant.

A Subway Easement for the New York City Transit (NYCT) Subway 7 Line (Route No. 26) runs beneath the
Site’s southern portion at a depth that decreases as the Tunnel transverses diagonally from west to southeast
beneath the Site.

Site Features

As shown on Figure 3, the Site is irregularly shaped and is comprised of a combined single- and two-story
building warehouse and a parking lot. A portion of the west side of the Site is vacant and overgrown by
vegetation. The site is surrounded by fencing and a gated entrance.

Current Zoning and Land Use

The Site is currently used as a warehouse for art storage with an associated parking lot. A portion of the west
side of the Site is vacant and overgrown by vegetation. The area surrounding the Site consists of residential
and commercial properties. The planned development of the Site is consistent with its M1-5/R8A, M1-4/R7A
and LIC (Special Long Island City Mixed Use District) zoning districts.

Past Use of the Site

Based upon a review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and City Directory Search for the Site, past uses of
the Site included a varnish and paint manufacturing from the late 1800’s to early 1980’s. According to the
city records, the original building was built in 1931 and altered in 1987.

Site Geology & Hydrogeology

The elevation of the Site is approximately 6.88 feet above mean sea level (amsl), which has been determined
from the U.S Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Digital Elevation Model. The general topographic gradient of the
Site generally slopes to the west. The dominant soil composition in the general area of the Site is comprised
of urban land. Depth to bedrock at the Site is greater than 20 feet and was encountered during the Phase II.
During the Phase I, urban fill was encountered in the upper 7 to 10 feet across the Site. Natural deposits
underlying the fill consisted predominantly of fine to medium sand and silt with intermittent peat deposits.
Regional groundwater flow is anticipated to be west towards the East River. Depth to the water at the Site
ranges from 6 to 9 feet below grade. The Site is located within the flood zone AE, which is within the Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), The nearest surface water body is the East River to the west, located
approximately 800 feet from the Site.

Environmental Assessment

Impact Environmental conducted a Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in May 1997 to redefine
the horizontal extent of contamination originating from the release of heating oil for the former tanks. Impact
Environmental conducted a Corrective Action Plan in July 1997, which included removal of an underground
storage tank, soil excavation and disposal of a contaminated area within a tank vault, and collection of
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Appendix D — Property Description Narrative
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application - Section IV, Question 10

endpoint samples and one groundwater sample. Roux conducted a Phase Il ESA in July 2020 for
environmental due diligence purposes, and included the installation of ten soil borings, seven temporary
monitoring wells, and eight temporary soil vapor points. The soil sample results generally indicate the upper
2 ft to 5 ft across the site contains SVOCs and metals which are characteristic of urban fill. VOC, SVOC, and
manganese concentrations in groundwater are representative of a historic petroleum release and the Site’s
former onsite paint and varnish manufacturing operations. The widespread detections of gasoline and
paint/varnish-associated hydrocarbon compounds suggests past releases and ongoing soil vapor source
material continue to be present at the Site.

ROUX - Property Description Narrative -2- 2887.0004Y106/APD
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Brownfield Cleanup Program Application
Former FO Pierce Company, Long Island City, New York
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Appendix E — Previous Property Owners and Operators
2-33 50" Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application — Section VI

The Requestor of the Site (50t & 5" LIC LLC) and current owner of the Site (Fortress New York Holdings,
Inc.), nor any of its corporate members, have any relationship with the former owners and operators.
Additional information regarding previous owners and operators is provided below.

FORMER OWNERS’ INFORMATION

Lot 1 (2-33 50t Avenue)

Period Owner Address Phone Relationship
to
Requestor
2/22/1984- Judson Holdings Il 50 West 57t Street, New York, unknown none
6//7/1996 NY 10019
1970-1983 F.O.Pierce Co. 2-33 Fifth Ave. long Island City unknown none
NY
1962-1970 H R Hillman 2-33 Fifth Ave. long Island City unknown none
NY
1945-1962 | Dessiedess Paint Co. | 2-33 Fifth Ave. long Island City unknown none
NY

ROUX - Previous Property Owners and Operators -1- 2887.0004Y106/APE



Appendix E — Previous Property Owners and Operators

2-33 50" Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application — Section VI

CURRENT OPERATORS’ INFORMATION

The current operator of the Site is:

Fortress New York Holdings, Inc.

Ladd Thorne, Jr.
[thornejr@thefortress.com

99 Boston Street
Boston, MA 02125

FORMER OPERATORS’ INFORMATION

Lot 1 (2-33 50t Avenue)

Pierce FO Co paints & vrnsh

Relationship
to
Year Operator Source Phone Requestor
2/22/1984- Judson Holdings I City directory unknown none
6//7/1996
FO Pierce Co paints & varnish I
1983 Pierce FO Co paints & vrnsh City directory unknown none
FO Pierce Co paints & varnish
1970 Hiillman H R City directory unknown none
Pierce FO Co paints & varnish
Pierce FO Co paints & vrnsh o
1967 Hiillman H R City directory unknown none
Hiillman H R o
1962 Pierce FO Co paints & vrnsh City directory unknown none
Dessiedess Paint Co
1950 H City directory unknown none
Pierce FO Co paints & varnsh W 9
1945 Dessiedess Paint Co City directory unknown none

ROUX - Previous Property Owners and Operators -2 -
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Brownfield Cleanup Program Application
Former FO Pierce Company, Long Island City, New York

APPENDIX F

Volunteer Statement
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Appendix F — Volunteer Statement
2-33 50t Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application — Section VIl

50t & 5 LIC LLC (the Requestor) is a Contract Vendee; as such, it currently has no control of the Site.
Upon acquiring title, the Requestor intends to remediate and redevelop the Site as a mixed-use
(commercial/residential), mixed-income (affordable rental housing/market-rate rental housing) project.

The contamination identified in the investigations to date appears related to historical releases from
paint/varnish manufacturing, one or more historical fuel oil releases from an underground storage tank
(UST), and historical/urban filling of the property, all of which occurred before the current Site owner,
Fortress New York Holdings, Inc. (Fortress), took title. (Fortress is not a party to this application, but it is
worth noting Fortress apparently has taken reasonable and appropriate steps to prevent human exposure
to the known contamination by a locked perimeter fencing to restrict access). There are no open spill
numbers or enforcement actions pending and the Site is not currently in any environmental program. No
storage tanks are known to have been present at the Site, and there are no ongoing operations involving
hazardous materials so there is no threat of a potential future release.

The Requestor does not have any affiliation with any responsible party. The Requestor’s liability would arise
solely as a result of its future ownership or involvement with the redevelopment of the Site, which will come
into being subsequent to the disposal of hazardous substances and contaminants. As such, the Requestor
qualifies as a Volunteer as defined in ECL 27-1405(1)(b).

ROUX - Volunteer Statement -1- 2887.0004Y106/APF
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FORTRESS NEW YORK HOLDINGS, INC.
99 BOSTON STREET
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02125

As of December 2, 2020

Via Email

Peter Papamichael, Managing Member
50th & 5" LIC LLC
184 North 8" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11211

Re:  Right of Access to 2-33 50" Avenue, Long Island City (“Property™)
New Yotk State Brownfields Cleanup Program (“BCP”)

Deat Peter:

Reference is made to out amended and restated lettet to you, also dated as of December 2, 2020 and
attached as an exhibit hereto (“Amended and Restated Access Letter”). Putsuant to the Amended
and Restated Access Letter, we have agreed to permit 50” & 5* LIC LLC (“Buyet”) to have access
to the Property, to petform wotk thereon, and, subject to the conditions in the letter, encumber the
Property with an envitonmental easement. The access and performance of work described in the
Amended and Restated Access Letter is governed by and is subject to the provisions of the Purchase
and Sale Agreement dated as of September 2, 2020 between Fortress New York Holdings, Inc.
(“Seller”) and Buyer (“PSA”).

You have advised us that the application for entry into the BCP tequires that you provide a letter
from Seller, as owner of the Propetty, granting Buyer permission, without any further approvals
from Seller, (x) to come onto the Property and perform studies and tests, including studies and tests
that would be consideted invasive under the PSA, (y) to perform certain work on the Property, and
(z) to encutnbet the Property with an environmental easement. These grants are inconsistent with
the provisions of Sections 6(c) and 6(f) of the PSA, which govern and establish the conditions for
granting access to the Propetty in otdet to petform, and for the actual performance of, these studies
and tests. In addition, the PSA does not give Buyer authortity to place any encumbrance on the
Propetty. Sections 6(c) and 6(f) were carefully negotiated by us, as Seller, and you, as Buyer, and we
agree that they should continue to govetn access to and the performance of work on the Property
notwithstanding the provisions of the Access Letter.




Buyer has asked that we execute the Amended and Restated Access Letter and return it to you for
delivery to the New Yotk State Department of Environmental Conservation as a patt of Buyer’s
application to entet into the BCP. We ate ptepated to do so provided that Buyer agrees that (i) it
will not seek to access or perform work on the Property except pursuant to the terms of the PSA;
(ii) that its ability to obtain such access and petfotm any such work remains subject to the conditions
set forth in the PSA; and (iii) that it shall not encumber the Property in any way without Sellet’s
ptior written consent, which consent may be conditioned or withheld in Sellet’s sole discretion.

Please confirm your agreement to the foregoing by countersigning this letter and returning it to me.

Sincerely,
FORTRESS NEW YORK HOLDINGS, INC.

Zld A e

Ladd §. Thorne
President

By:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

50™ & 5™ LIC LLC

By: /
ﬂete%nﬁchael
Managing Member
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Appendix H — Site Contact List
2-33 50" Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application — Section 1X

Name Title Address1 Address2 Phone/Email
LOCAL AND STATE OFFICIALS
Hon. Bill de Blasio NYC Mayor City Hall New York, NY 10007

Hon. Scott Stringer

NYC Comptroller

1 Centre Street

New York, NY 10007

212-669-3916

Hon. Jumaane Williams

Public Advocate

1 Centre Street, 15" Floor

New York, NY 10007

212-669-7250

Marisa Lago

Commissioner, NYC Dept. of City Planning

120 Broadway, 31st Floor

New York, NY 10007

Vincent Sapienza

Commissioner, NYC Dept. of Environmental
Protection

59-17 Junction Boulevard

Flushing, NY 11373

Mark Mclintyre, Director

NYC Office of Environmental Remediation

100 Gold Street - 2nd Floor

New York, NY 10007

mmcintyre@cityhall.nyc.gov

Julie Stein

NYCDEP Office of Environmental Assessment &
Planning

96-05 Horace Harding
Expressway

Flushing, NY 11373

Hon. Sharon Lee

Queens Borough President

122-55 Queens Boulevard

Kew Gardens, NY 11424

718-286-3000

Joseph DeMarco

NYSDEC

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233

Thomas V. Panzone

NYSDEC Public Participation Specialist

47-40 21st Street

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-482-4953

Hon. Michael Gianaris

NYS Senator

31-19 Newtown Avenue, Suite
402

Astoria, NY 11102

718-728-0960

Christine Vooris, P.E.

NYSDOH Public Health Specialist

Empire State Plaza Corning
Tower, Room 1787

Albany, NY 11237

Hon Charles Schumer

U.S. Senator

780 Third Avenue, Suite 2301

New York, NY 10017

Hon. Kirsten Gillibrand

U.S. Senator

780 Third Avenue, Suite 2601

New York, NY 10017

Hon. Catherine Nolan

NYS Assembly District 37

47-40 21st Street, Room 810

Long Island City, NY

718-784-0648

Hon. Carolyn Maloney

US House of Representatives

31-19 Newtown Avenue

Astoria, NY 11102

718-932-1804

Lisa Ann Deller

Queens Community Board 2 Chairperson

43-22 50t Street, Suite 2B

Woodside, NY 11377

718-533-8773

Hon. Jimmy Van Bramer

NYC Council Member

47-01 Queens Boulevard, Suite
205

Sunnyside, NY 11104

708-383-9566

Audrey |. Pheffer

Queens County Clerk

8811 Sutphin Boulevard, #106

Queens, NY 11435

CURRENT SITE OWNER

Fortress New York Holdings, Inc.

c/o Mr. Ladd Thorne, Jr.

99 Boston Street

Boston, MA 02125

CURRENT OWNERS AND OCCUPANTS
OF THE SUBJECT SITE AND ADJACENT
SITES

Fortress New York Holdings

Site (Block 17 Lot 1)

2-33 50 Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-937-5500

Icon Parking

Block 18 Lot 1

45-45 Center Boulevard

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-440-3408

NYC Public School 78

Block 18 Lot 1

48-09 Center Boulevard

Queens, NY 11109

718-392-5402

Chinelos Birria Tacos

Block 18 Lot 1

4-09 Center Boulevard

Queens, NY 11101

917-819-9066

Zipcar

Block 18 Lot 1

4-74 48% Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11109

Avatar Wine Marketing

Block 18 Lot 1

4-74 48t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11109

646-257-2551

CityLights Building

Block 18 Lot 1

4-74 48t Avenue

Queens, NY 11109

718-340-1106

CL Parking LLC

Block 18 Lot 1

4-74 48% Avenue

Queens, NY 11109

718-784-4966

City View Valet Cleaners

Block 18 Lot 1

474 48t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11109

718-869-3638

ROUX
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Appendix H — Site Contact List
2-33 50" Avenue, Long Island City, NY
BCP Application — Section 1X

Little Ones LLC

Block 18 Lot 1

4-74 48t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11109

718-392-1254

Emily Spa Block 18 Lot 1 474 48" Avenue Long Island City, NY 11109 | 718-707-0008
Piatto Block 18 Lot 5 1-50 50t Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101 718-361-2751
FlybyNite Auto Transport Block 18 Lot 5 101 Center Boulevard Long Island City, NY 11101 718-404-9186

Riverview Gardens HDFC

Block 17 Lot 29

412 49t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-361-8442

American Brass Restaurant

Block 17 Lot 28

2-01 50t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-806-1106

New York Botanics LLC

Block 17 Lot 28

2-01 50" Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

347-721-5754

Avalon Riverview

Block 17 Lot 28

2-01 50" Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-729-7800

Global Hedging LLC

Block 17 Lot 28

2-01 50t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-881-6500

MTA NYC Transit

Block 17 Lot 19

2-19 50t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

877-690-5116

5t Street Lofts

Block 31 Lot 21

5-09 48t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

Studio JALLC Block 32 Lot 31 59-01 5t Street Long Island City, NY 11101
Silver Star Auto Express Block 32 Lot 29 49-03 5t Street Long Island City, NY 11101 718-391-0623
New York Auto Block 32 Lot 29 49-03 5t Street Long Island City, NY 11101 718-391-0623

PCI Green Realty, LLC

Block 32 Lot 28

49-09 5t Street

Long Island City, NY 11101

The Galaxy Condominium

Block 32 Lot 24

5-03 50t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

Industry Gymnastics

Block 33 Lot 28

5-02 50t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-392-5437

P-Ryton Corporation

Block 33 Lot 28

514 50" Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-937-7052

Prestige Condominium

Block 33 Lot 28

50-01 5t Street

Long Island City, NY 11101

LIC Dental Associates

Block 16 Lot 25

50-02 5t Street

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-530-6539

UA Local Union No. 1 The Plumbers of
New York City

Block 16 Lot 25

50-02 5t Street, 2" Floor

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-738-7500

Powerhouse Yard Condominium

Block 16 Lot 38

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-786-4169

LM Powerhouse Garage, LLC

Block 16 Lot 38

245 51st Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-392-4141

Gantry Park Landing

Block 16 Lot 8

226 50t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-786-4169

Black Star Bakery & Café

Block 16 Lot 8

2-10 50" Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-433-9189

Urban Market

Block 16 Lot 8

50-01 2" Street

Long Island City, NY 11101

718-433-4995

RELIGIOUS AUTHORITIES

New City Church

1-50 51st Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

917-740-2489

Church of Saint Mary

10-08 49t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101

stmarylic@gmail.com

Gadenpa Buddhist Center

38-30 29t Street

Queens, NY 11101

718-786-8188

Sunnyside Jewish Center

40-20 47t Avenue

Sunnyside, NY 11104

718-784-7055

Greenpoint Shul

108 Noble Street

Brooklyn, NY 11222

718-215-9180

Temple Ahawath Chesed SH

652 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

212-355-9058

PARKS AND RECREATION

NYC Parks and Recreation

1 East 104t Street

New York, NY 10029

DAYCARES AND SCHOOLS

Little Ones LLC

Administration

4-74 48" Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11109

718-392-1254

ROUX
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NYC Public School 78 Administration 48-09 Center Boulevard Queens, NY 11109 718-392-5402
Saint Mary’s School Administration 10-08 49t Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101 stmarylic@gmail.com
The Riverview School Administration 1-50 51st Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101 718-609-3320
Academy for Careers in Television & Film Administration 1-50 51st Avenue, #411 Long Island City, NY 11101 718-609-3330
Q972 District 30 Pre-K Center Administration 27-35 Jackson Avenue Queens, NY 11101 718-391-4660
LOCAL WATER SUPPY

NeV\_/ York City Department of . Flushing, NY 11373

Environmental Protection 59-27 Junction Boulevard

LOCAL NEWS AND MEDIA

Spectrum News NY1 75 9th Avenue New York, NY 10011 212-691-6397
New York Post 1211 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 212-930-8000
Amsterdam News 2340 Frederick Douglas Boulevard | New York, NY 10029 212-932-7400
La Voz Hispana 159 East 116t Street New York, NY 10029 212-348-2100
New York Daily News 4 New York Plaza New York, NY 10004

LIC Post 516-242-0633
Queens Post 516-242-0633
Long Island City/Astoria Journal 718-426-7200
Newsday 6 Corporate Center Drive Melville, NY 11747 631-843-2000
Hoy Nueva York 1 Metrotech Center, 18t Floor Brooklyn, NY 11201

El Diario La Prensa 1 Metrotech Center, 18t Floor Brooklyn, NY 11201

LOCAL COMMUNITY, CIVIC AND
ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

Queens Community Board 2 Chair: Lisa Ann Deller 43-22 50t Street, Suite 2B Woodside, NY 11377 718-533-8773
Caroline R. Kretz,
Consolidated Edison Director of Consolidated Edison Corporate of 4 Irving Place, Room 1428 New York, NY 10003
Affairs
NYPD Police 108" Precinct 547 50t Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101 718-784-5411
FDNY Engine 258/Ladder 115 10-40 47" Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101 718-999-2000
Hunters Point Civic Association Business Association https://www.hunterspointcivic.org/contact
'60”9 Island  City/Astoria - Chamber —of | g inoss Association PO Box 307 New York, NY 10021 646-920-4652
ommerce
Renew Queens Community Center Community Center 47-20 11t Street Long Island City, NY 11101 seth@renewqueens.org
Society of Saint Amato Community Association 47-39 Vernon Boulevard Long Island City, NY 11101 718-729-9686
DOCUMENT REPOSITORY
Queens Borough Public Library — 3744 21st C e T , , 718-990-8545
Street, Long Island City Chief Librarian: Nick Buron 89-11 Merrick Ave Jamaica, NY 11432 Nick.H.Buron@queenslibrary.ora
. L . . . 718-533-8773
Queens Community Board 2 District Manager: Debra Markell Kleinert 43-22 50t Street, Suite 2B Woodside, NY 11377

qn02@cb.nyc.gov
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From: Brandon Vella
To: an02@cb.nyc.gov
Cc: Wendy Shen
Subject: RE: Permission for Queens Community Board 2 Use as Document Repository: 2-33 50th Avenue, Long Island
City, NY 11101
Date: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 9:27:20 AM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
imaae003.png
image004.png
imaae005.png

Hello Ms. Debra Markell Kleinart,

I’'m following up on my previous request to use Queens Community Board 2 as a document
repository for future reports and correspondence associated with the proposed NYSDEC BCP project

located at 2-33 50t Avenue in Long Island City, NY. Roux is aiming to submit our BCP application to
NYSDEC this week and we require written consent from the proposed Queens Community Board 2
document repository in order to do so. I've also left a follow-up voicemail this morning at the
Queens Community Board 2 offices. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you
may have pertaining to this request. | look forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

Brandon D. Vella | Project Scientist

209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749

Main: (631) 232-2600 | Direct: (631) 630-2345 | Mobile: (516) 554-4220
Email: bvella@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com

From: Brandon Vella

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2020 11:44 AM

To: gn02@ch.nyc.gov

Cc: Wendy Shen <wshen@rouxinc.com>

Subject: Permission for Queens Community Board 2 Use as Document Repository: 2-33 50th
Avenue, Long Island City, NY 11101

Dear Ms. Debra Markell Kleinert,

Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C. (Roux) on behalf of 501 & 5t LIC LLC, requests
permission to use Queens Community Board 2 as a document repository for future reports and
correspondence associated with the proposed New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) project located at 2-33 50™ Avenue in
Long Island City, NY 11101 (Site). As part of the Site’s BCP Application, NYSDEC requires Roux to
provide proof of “acknowledgement from the repositories listed that they agree to act as a
document repository for the project”.

Please reply with confirmation that Queens Community Board 2 permits to its use as a document


mailto:bvella@rouxinc.com
mailto:qn02@cb.nyc.gov
mailto:wshen@rouxinc.com
mailto:bvella@rouxinc.com
http://www.rouxinc.com/





















repository for this BCP Site.

My contact information is provided below if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank
you for your time and attention.

Sincerely,

Brandon D. Vella | Project Scientist

209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749

Main: (631) 232-2600 | Direct: (631) 630-2345 | Mobile: (516) 554-4220
Email: bvella@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com

ROUX
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&2 Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be legally privileged,
protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law. This information is for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to
the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of this e-mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited. You are further advised that review by an individual
other than the intended recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete this e-mail
and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this email and any attachments.
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From: Brandon Vella

To: QN02@cb.nyc.gov (CB)
Cc: Wendy Shen
Subject: RE: Permission for Queens Community Board 2 Use as Document Repository: 2-33 50th Avenue, Long Island
City, NY 11101
Date: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 3:57:38 PM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
imaae003.png
image004.png
imaae005.png

Thank you very much.

Brandon D. Vella | Project Scientist

209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749

Main: (631) 232-2600 | Direct: (631) 630-2345 | Mobile: (516) 554-4220
Email: bvella@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com

From: QNO2@cb.nyc.gov (CB) <QNO2@cbh.nyc.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 3:43 PM

To: Brandon Vella <bvella@rouxinc.com>

Subject: RE: Permission for Queens Community Board 2 Use as Document Repository: 2-33 50th
Avenue, Long Island City, NY 11101

This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

Dear Brandon,
Thank you for your email. CB 2 will be a document repository.

Sincerely,
Debbie

Debra Markell Kleinert
District Manager, CB 2Q
43-22 50th Street, 2nd Floor
Woodside, NY 11377

Tel: (718) 533-8773

Fax: (718) 533-8777

Email: gn02(@cb.nyc.gov

CB2 Website: www.nyc.gov/queenscb?2
Facebook: Queens Community Board 2

From: Brandon Vella <bvella@rouxinc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 9:27 AM
To: QNO2@cb.nyc.gov (CB) <QN0O2@cb.nyc.gov>

Cc: Wendy Shen <wshen@rouxinc.com>
Subject: RE: Permission for Queens Community Board 2 Use as Document Repository: 2-33 50th
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Avenue, Long Island City, NY 11101
Hello Ms. Debra Markell Kleinart,

I’'m following up on my previous request to use Queens Community Board 2 as a document
repository for future reports and correspondence associated with the proposed NYSDEC BCP project

located at 2-33 50 Avenue in Long Island City, NY. Roux is aiming to submit our BCP application to
NYSDEC this week and we require written consent from the proposed Queens Community Board 2
document repository in order to do so. I've also left a follow-up voicemail this morning at the
Queens Community Board 2 offices. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you
may have pertaining to this request. | look forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

Brandon D. Vella | Project Scientist

209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749

Main: (631) 232-2600 | Direct: (631) 630-2345 | Mobile: (516) 554-4220
Email: bvella@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com

From: Brandon Vella

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2020 11:44 AM

To: gn02@cb.nyc.gov

Cc: Wendy Shen <wshen@rouxinc.com>

Subject: Permission for Queens Community Board 2 Use as Document Repository: 2-33 50th
Avenue, Long Island City, NY 11101

Dear Ms. Debra Markell Kleinert,

Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C. (Roux) on behalf of 501 & 5™ LIC LLC, requests
permission to use Queens Community Board 2 as a document repository for future reports and
correspondence associated with the proposed New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) project located at 2-33 50™ Avenue in
Long Island City, NY 11101 (Site). As part of the Site’s BCP Application, NYSDEC requires Roux to
provide proof of “acknowledgement from the repositories listed that they agree to act as a
document repository for the project”.

Please reply with confirmation that Queens Community Board 2 permits to its use as a document
repository for this BCP Site.

My contact information is provided below if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank
you for your time and attention.

Sincerely,
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Brandon D. Vella | Project Scientist

209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749

Main: (631) 232-2600 | Direct: (631) 630-2345 | Mobile: (516) 554-4220
Email: bvella@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com
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& Please consider the environment before printing this email.
NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be legally privileged,

protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law. This information is for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to
the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of this e-mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited. You are further advised that review by an individual
other than the intended recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete this e-mail
and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this email and any attachments.
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From: Buron, Nick H
To: Wendy Shen
Cc: Brandon Vella
Subject: Re: Permission for Queens Borough Public Library Use as Document Repository: NYSDEC BCP Site 2-33 50th
Avenue, Long Island City, NY 11101
Date: Friday, October 30, 2020 12:27:09 PM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

Wendy,

You can definitely send it electronically.
You can send to me and I will pass it on to our Director of Central Library.

Thank you,
Nick

Nick Buron
Chief Librarian

On Oct 30, 2020, at 12:07, Wendy Shen <wshen@rouxinc.com> wrote:

Hi Nick, would it be possible for us to send electronically? We have worked with other
libraries in NYC and they are OK for us to send all documents electronically.

Wendy Shen | Senior Engineer

209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749

Main: 631.232.2600 | Direct: 631.630.2331

Email: wshen@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com
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% Please consider the environment before printing this email.
NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be
legally privileged, protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law.
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This information is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the
employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that
any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mail or
any attachments is strictly prohibited. You are further advised that review by an individual other than the intended
recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete
this e-mail and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this
email and any attachments.

From: Buron, Nick H <Nick.H.Buron@queenslibrary.org>

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 11:51 AM

To: Brandon Vella <bvella@rouxinc.com>

Cc: Wendy Shen <wshen@rouxinc.com>; Buron, Nick H
<Nick.H.Buron@queenslibrary.org>

Subject: RE: Permission for Queens Borough Public Library Use as Document
Repository: NYSDEC BCP Site 2-33 50th Avenue, Long Island City, NY 11101

This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

Mr. Vella,

Thank you for contacting me and the Queens Public Library.

While we are willing and able to meet your request, as with other similar request in
that area, we would not be able to store the materials on site at the Long Island City
Library.

We would store the material at our Central Library and when requested, ship the
material back to LIC with short notice.

If this is Ok with you, the materials can be dropped off at the LIC Library and we
will take care of the rest.

Thank you,
Nick

Nick Buron
Chief Librarian
Senior Vice President

Queens Public Library
89-11 Merrick Ave
Jamaica, NY 11432
718-990-8545

From: Brandon Vella <bvella@rouxinc.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2020 1:18 PM

To: Buron, Nick H <Nick.H.Buron@queenslibrary.org>

Cc: Wendy Shen <wshen@rouxinc.com>

Subject: Permission for Queens Borough Public Library Use as Document Repository:
NYSDEC BCP Site 2-33 50th Avenue, Long Island City, NY 11101


mailto:bvella@rouxinc.com
mailto:Nick.H.Buron@queenslibrary.org
mailto:wshen@rouxinc.com

Dear Mr. Nick Buron,

Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C. (Roux) on behalf of 50t & 5t LiC

LLC, requests permission to use Queens Borough Public Library (located at 3744 21°
Street in Long Island City) as a document repository for future reports and
correspondence associated with the proposed New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) project

located at 2-33 50t Avenue in Long Island City, NY 11101 (Site). As part of the Site’s
BCP Application, NYSDEC requires Roux to provide proof of “acknowledgement from
the repositories listed that they agree to act as a document repository for the project”.

Please reply with confirmation Queens Borough Public Library located at 3744 21
Street in Long Island City permits to its use as a document repository for this BCP Site.

My contact information is provided below if you have any questions regarding this
request. Thank you for your time and attention.

Sincerely,

Brandon D. Vella | Project Scientist

209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749

Main: (631) 232-2600 | Direct: (631) 630-2345 | Mobile: (516) 554-4220
Email: bvella@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com
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% Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be
legally privileged, protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law.
This information is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the
employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that
any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this e-mail or
any attachments is strictly prohibited. You are further advised that review by an individual other than the intended
recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete
this e-mail and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this
email and any attachments.
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The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and
protected from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient,
or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your
computer.

The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected
from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or
agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
the message and deleting it from your computer.
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